



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).165/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, Personnel (A) Department, Dispur

Date of order : 20.11.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 20.11.2021

- 1. In continuation of Commission's earlier order dated 30.7.2021, the petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has submitted a complaint dated 05.10.2021 against non-compliance of this Commission order dated 30.7.2021. According the date of hearing is fixed today.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Personnel (A) Department Sri Dharani Dhar Das is present.
- 3. At the hearing, the SPIO mentioned that he has conveyed the order of Commission to the deemed SPIO Sri Ikramul Hussain, ACS, Additional Secretary, Personnel (A) department. The deemed PIO vide letter No. AAP.38/2021/21 dated 15.09.2020 informed that the Department has decided to take the views of Advocate General and to appraise the Information Commission and to request to allow some time. Accordingly the SPIO has prayed the Secretary of Assam Information Commission for more time vide letter No. AAP.95/2020/99 dated 29.9.2021.
- 4. On perusal of the above circumstances, it is seen that enough time has already been given on the issue and action could have been taken by this time.
- 5. However, the Commission allows 30 days' more time to do the needful as the order of the Commission which was based on the submission of the Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam & State Public Information Officer, Personnel (A) Department vide letter No. AAP.95/2020/37 dated 5th July, 2021.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).165/2021

Dtd. 20.11.2021

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Dharani Dhar Das, SPIO, Personnel (A) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority of Personnel (A) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06, Assam for information.
- 3. Sri Ikramul Hussain, ACS, Additional Secretary, Personnel (A) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06 for information.
- 4. Sri Joydeb Das, S/o- Late Karunamoy Das, H.No-16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Ghy-25 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission